executive officer of the Local Government is hereby authorized in accordance with the terms of this 
resolution, and upon approval of the Comptroller of the Treasury or Comptroller’s designee, to issue 
and sell interest-bearing capital outlay   notes   in   a principal amount not to exceed Five Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000) (the "Notes"). The Notes shall be designated “E.M. Armstrong 
Property Capital Outlay Notes, Series 2025”; shall be numbered serially from 1 upwards; shall be dated 
as of the date of issuance; shall be in denomination(s) as agreed upon with the purchaser;